# 504261897 03/08/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4308577

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
MEEM SL LIMITED			12/22/2016	
	TA			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       MEEM MEMORY LIMITED				
Street Address:		DINE HOUSE		
Internal Address:	_	ARDINE HOUSE		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
City:				
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	HA1 3EX			
	Tatal 4			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4	Namela an		
Property Type		Number		
		60865		
Patent Number: 9		48570		
Patent Number: 92		87022		
Application Number: 148		866269		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
		14)557-3347 <b>ne e-mail address first; if that is u</b>	insuccessful it will be sent	
		f that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone: (7		4)557-3800		
		sica_clark@bstz.com	—	
		ELY SOKOLOFF TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP		
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4:	SL	JNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		9588		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROGER W. BLAKELY, JR., REG. NO. 25,831		
SIGNATURE:		/RWB/	/RWB/	
DATE SIGNED:		03/08/2017	03/08/2017	
Total Attachments: 2		•		
ource=161222_Assignme	ent_MEEM	SL to MEEM Memory#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 041503 FRAME: 0339

#### ASSIGNMENT DATED 22 DECEMBER 2016

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we:

MEEM SL Limited – In Administration ("Assignor") Bridge House London Bridge London SE1 9QR United Kingdom

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to:

### MEEM Memory Limited ("Assignee")

a corporation of England and Wales, having a principal place of business at 7 Jardine House, Harrovian Business Village, Bessborough Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 3EX, United Kingdom ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements that are disclosed in the following applications and patents:

U.S. Patent No. 8,560,865 Issued October 15, 2013
U.S. Patent No. 9,048,570 Issued June 2, 2015
U.S. Patent No. 9,287,022 Issued March 15, 2016
U.S. Patent App. No. 14/866,269 Filed September 25, 2015
International App. No. PCT/EP2008/064655 Filed October 29, 2008
International App. No. PCT/EP2011/066379 Filed September 21, 2011

and in and to all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States applications, all as owned by Assignor; and in and to any accrued causes of action for damages and/or for injunctions for infringement of such patents;

Assignor agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part

#### ASSIGNMENT DATED 22 DECEMBER 2016 (cont'd)

applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions or improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:\_\_\_\_\_ 21/1/16

fly Le

MEEM SL Limited - In Administration Acting by the Joint Administrators Stephen Paul Grant and Anthony Malcolm Cork who act jointly and severally as agents of the Company and without personal liability

> PATENT REEL: 041503 FRAME: 0341

**RECORDED: 03/08/2017**